Administration expenses (374.2) (381.1)

Restructuring, space exit costs, impairments and other significant items (15.4) (12.2)

Earnings before interest and tax 297.8 236.3

Finance revenue 7.4 10.8

Finance costs (104.9) (111.0)

net finance costs (97.5) (100.2)

profit before income tax 200.2 136.1

Income tax expense (63.9) (40.2)

profit after income tax for the period 136.3 95.8

77Group

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

6. Overview of the Combined Myer Group

Table 15 and Table 17 below sets out the reconciliations of the Myer Historical Income Statements to the Combined
Myer Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statements for the financial periods ended 29 July 2023 and 27 July 2024.
Table 16 and Table 18 below sets out the reconciliations from Reported EBIT to Underlying EBIT and Underlying EBIT
(pre‑AASB 16) for Myer and Apparel Brands, for the financial periods ended 29 July 2023 and 27 July 2024.

Table 15: Reconciliation of the Myer Historical Income Statement to the Combined Myer Group Pro Forma
Historical Income Statement for the financial period ended 29 July 2023

$m Myer
Apparel
Brands

Transaction
perimeter

and TSA

Combined
Myer Group

Pro Forma

total sales 3,362.9 844.8 – 4,207.7

Concession sales (748.3) – – (748.3)

Sale of goods 2,614.6 844.8 – 3,459.4

Sales revenue deferred under customer loyalty program (48.8) – – (48.8)

revenue from sale of goods 2,565.8 844.8 – 3,410.6

Other operating revenue 194.7 0.4 – 195.1

Cost of goods sold (1,535.9) (359.8) – (1,895.7)

operating gross profit 1,224.6 485.5 – 1,710.1

Other income – 1.9 2.6 4.5

Selling expenses (751.1) (283.9) 7.8 (1,027.2)

Administration expenses (277.3) (85.4) (11.5) (374.2)

Restructuring, space exit costs, impairments
and other significant items (15.4) – – (15.4)

Earnings before interest and tax 180.8 118.1 (1.2) 297.8

Finance revenue 4.7 2.7 – 7.4

Finance costs (96.2) (9.2) 0.5 (104.9)

net finance costs (91.5) (6.5) 0.5 (97.5)

profit before income tax 89.3 111.6 (0.7) 200.2

Income tax expense (28.9) (35.2) 0.2 (63.9)

profit after income tax for the period 60.4 76.4 (0.5) 136.3

78 Myer Group Explanatory Memorandum 2024

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table 16: Reconciliation of Reported EBIT to Underlying EBIT and Underlying EBIT (pre‑AASB 16) for the financial
period ended 29 July 2023

$m Myer
Apparel
Brands

reported EBIt 180.8 118.1

Restructuring, space exit costs, impairments and other significant items 15.4 –

Individually significant items and implementation costs 15.4 –

underlying EBIt 196.2 118.1

Impact of AASB 16 (86.1) (5.6)

Underlying EBIT (pre‑AASB 16) 110.1 112.5

Table 17: Reconciliation of the Myer Historical Income Statement to the Combined Myer Group Pro Forma
Historical Income Statement for the financial period ended 27 July 2024

$m Myer
Apparel
Brands

Transaction
perimeter

and TSA

Combined
Myer Group

Pro Forma

total sales 3,266.1 790.7 – 4,056.8

Concession sales (780.3) – – (780.3)

Sale of goods 2,485.8 790.7 – 3,276.5

Sales revenue deferred under customer loyalty program (47.7) – – (47.7)

revenue from sale of goods 2,438.1 790.7 – 3,228.8

Other operating revenue 206.3 0.2 – 206.5

Cost of goods sold (1,450.0) (333.2) – (1,783.2)

operating gross profit 1,194.4 457.7 – 1,652.1

Other income 1.7 – 2.6 4.3

Selling expenses (749.1) (285.5) 7.7 (1,026.8)

Administration expenses (284.3) (85.8) (11.0) (381.1)

Restructuring, space exit costs, impairments
and other significant items (12.2) – – (12.2)

Earnings before interest and tax 150.5 86.5 (0.7) 236.3

Finance revenue 5.5 5.3 – 10.8

Finance costs (92.8) (18.8) 0.7 (111.0)

net finance costs (87.3) (13.6) 0.7 (100.2)

profit before income tax 63.2 72.9 – 136.1

Income tax expense (19.7) (20.5) – (40.2)

profit after income tax for the period 43.5 52.3 – 95.8

79Group

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

6. Overview of the Combined Myer Group

Table 18: Reconciliation of Reported EBIT to Underlying EBIT and Underlying EBIT (pre‑AASB 16) for the financial
period ended 27 July 2024

$m Myer
Apparel
Brands

reported EBIt 150.5 86.5

Restructuring, space exit costs, impairments and other significant items 12.2 –

Individually significant items and implementation costs 12.2 –

underlying EBIt 162.7 86.5

Impact of AASB 16 (87.1) (10.1)

Underlying EBIT (pre‑AASB 16) 75.6 76.4

63. Net of $2.6 million income receivable by Myer from Premier under the TSA for the financial periods ended 29 July 2023 and 27 July 2024.

[…]

Premier under the TSA of $40.7 million and $39.7 million,
net of the reversal of corporate costs allocated by
Premier to Apparel Brands for the financial periods
ended 29 July 2023 and 27 July 2024, respectively
before income tax.

The pro forma adjustments above seek to replicate the
cost base of Apparel Brands, albeit there are changes
to the expense categorisation.

6.8.7.2  Items not reflected in the Combined Myer
Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statements

The Combined Myer Group Pro Forma Historical
Income Statements have not been adjusted to reflect
the estimated transaction costs of approximately
$12.6 million (excluding GST) expected to be incurred
by Myer directly in relation to the Combination in the
financial period ending 26 July 2025.

80 Myer Group Explanatory Memorandum 2024

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

6.8.8 Combined Myer Group pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Set out below is the Combined Myer Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 27 July 2024.

Table 19: Combined Myer Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

$m Myer
Apparel
Brands

Purchase
Price

Accounting

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Myer Group

Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents 176.0 82.0 – (33.5) 224.5
Trade and other receivables
and prepayments 32.9 8.7 – – 41.6
Inventories 368.5 118.1 – – 486.6
Derivative financial instruments 3.8 – – – 3.8
Current tax assets 3.2 – – – 3.2
total current assets 584.4 208.8 – (33.5) 759.7
Property, plant and equipment 317.4 34.9 – – 352.3
Right‑of‑use assets 1,038.5 222.3 – – 1,260.8
Intangible assets 305.8 3.6 408.2 – 717.6
Deferred tax assets64 127.2 17.6 – 3.8 148.6
Derivative financial instruments 0.8 – – – 0.8
Other non‑current assets 1.4 – – – 1.4
total non‑current assets 1,791.1 278.4 408.2 3.8 2,481.5
total assets 2,375.5 487.2 408.2 (29.7) 3,241.1
Trade and other payables 417.9 51.8 – – 469.7
Lease liabilities 161.9 80.9 – – 242.8
Provisions 66.2 21.0 – – 87.2
Derivative financial instruments 0.3 – – – 0.3
total current liabilities 646.3 153.7 – – 800.0
Borrowings 62.2 – – – 62.2
Lease liabilities 1,405.2 160.4 – – 1,565.6
Provisions 6.8 6.9 – – 13.7
total non‑current liabilities 1,474.2 167.3 – – 1,641.5
total liabilities 2,120.5 321.0 – – 2,441.5
net assets 255.0 166.2 408.2 (29.7) 799.6
Contributed equity 734.0 22.0 552.4 – 1,308.4
Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) (492.8) 145.7 (145.7) (29.7) (522.6)
Reserves 13.8  (1.5) 1.5 – 13.8
total equity 255.0 166.2 408.2 (29.7) 799.6

64. Net of deferred tax liabilities of $419.5 million for Myer and $2.2 million for Apparel Brands.

81Group

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

6. Overview of the Combined Myer Group

6.8.8.1 Adjustments to the Combined Myer Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Purchase Price Accounting

The Combined Myer Group Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the
acquisition accounting principles as set out in AASB 3 on the basis of provisional amounts as set out below:

$m

Share consideration65 574.4

Fair value of net assets acquired 166.2

Goodwill and other intangible assets on acquisition 408.2

[…]

Payments for intangible assets (33.5) (27.5)
Lease incentives and contributions received 25.8 10.1
Interest received 7.4 10.8
net cash flows used in investing activities (76.3) (75.5)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings, net of transaction costs – 40.0
Repayment of borrowings, including transaction costs – (40.0)
Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities (236.3) (245.2)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the parent (86.2) (33.2)
Payment for acquisition of treasury shares (3.1) –
net cash flows used in financing activities (325.6) (278.4)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (18.1) 41.3

83Group

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

6. Overview of the Combined Myer Group

Set out below are reconciliations of the Myer Historical Cash Flow Statements to the Combined Myer Group
Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows for the financial periods ended 29 July 2023 and 27 July 2024.

Table 21: Reconciliation of the Myer Historical Cash Flow Statement to Combined Myer Group Pro Forma
Historical Cash Flow for the financial period ended 29 July 2023

$m Myer
Apparel

Brands66

Combined
Myer Group

Pro Forma

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the period 60.4 75.9 136.3
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 213.2 91.0 304.2
Interest income (4.7) (2.7) (7.4)
Finance costs 2.1 – 2.1
Share‑based payments expense 4.3 – 4.3
Net exchange differences (0.9) – (0.9)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
 Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables and prepayments – 1.0 1.0
 Decrease/(increase) in inventories (2.7) 6.6 3.9
 Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets (11.6) (0.6) (12.2)
 Decrease/(increase) in derivative financial instruments 2.8 – 2.8
 Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (17.4) (8.7) (26.1)
 Increase/(decrease) in current tax payable (14.0) (16.2) (30.2)
 Increase/(decrease) in provisions 6.2 (0.3) 5.9
 Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities – – –
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities 237.7 146.1 383.8
Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment (66.8) (9.2) (76.0)
Payments for intangible assets (33.5) – (33.5)
Lease incentives and contributions received 25.8 – 25.8
Interest received 4.7 2.7 7.4
net cash flows used in investing activities (69.8) (6.5) (76.3)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings, net of transaction costs – – –
Repayment of borrowings, including transaction costs – – –
Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities (142.8) (93.5) (236.3)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the parent (86.2) – (86.2)
Payment for acquisition of treasury shares (3.1) – (3.1)
net cash flows used in financing activities (232.1) (93.5) (325.6)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (64.2) 46.1 (18.1)

66. The cash flows for Apparel Brands incorporate those associated with the transaction perimeter and the TSA. Accordingly, the profit for the period
represents $76.4 million for Apparel Brands, less a loss for the period of $0.5 million for the transaction perimeter and the TSA.

84 Myer Group Explanatory Memorandum 2024

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table 22: Reconciliation of the Myer Historical Cash Flow Statement to Combined Myer Group Pro Forma
Historical Cash Flow for the financial period ended 27 July 2024

$m Myer
Apparel

Brands67

Combined
Myer Group

Pro Forma

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the period 43.5 52.3 95.8
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 210.9 92.8 303.7
Interest income (5.5) (5.3) (10.8)
Finance costs 2.1 – 2.1
Share‑based payments expense 2.3 – 2.3
Net exchange differences (0.2) – (0.2)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
 Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables and prepayments (5.2) (0.9) (6.1)
 Decrease/(increase) in inventories 2.8 10.2 13.0
 Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets (3.1) (1.3) (4.4)
 Decrease/(increase) in derivative financial instruments 0.7 – 0.7
 Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 16.3 (2.3) 14.0
 Increase/(decrease) in current tax payable (13.0) 4.2 (8.8)
 Increase/(decrease) in provisions (6.6) 0.4 (6.2)
 Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities (0.1) – (0.1)
net cash flows from operating activities 244.9 150.3 395.2
Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment (52.0) (16.8) (68.8)
Payments for intangible assets (27.5) – (27.5)
Lease incentives and contributions received 10.1 – 10.1
Interest received 5.5 5.3 10.8
net cash flows used in investing activities (63.9) (11.6) (75.5)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings, net of transaction costs 40.0 – 40.0
Repayment of borrowings, including transaction costs (40.0) – (40.0)
Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities (151.5) (93.7) (245.2)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the parent (33.2) – (33.2)
Payment for acquisition of treasury shares – – –
net cash flows used in financing activities (184.7) (93.7) (278.4)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (3.7) 45.0 41.3

67. The cash flows for Apparel Brands incorporate those associated with the transaction perimeter and the TSA. Accordingly, the profit for the period
represents $52.3 million for Apparel Brands and nil for the transaction perimeter and the TSA.

85Group

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

6. Overview of the Combined Myer Group

6.8.9.1  Adjustments to the Combined Myer Group
Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows

Transaction perimeter and TSA

The Combined Myer Group Pro Forma Historical
Cash Flows have been adjusted to incorporate